

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FINANCIAL OVERSIGHT AND MANAGEMENT BOARD FOR
PUERTO RICO, *Petitioner*,

v.

AURELIUS INVESTMENT, LLC, ET AL., *Respondents*.

OFFICIAL COMMITTEE OF UNSECURED CREDITORS OF ALL
TITLE III DEBTORS OTHER THAN COFINA, *Petitioner*,

v.

AURELIUS INVESTMENT, LLC, ET AL., *Respondents*.

UNITED STATES, *Petitioner*,

v.

AURELIUS INVESTMENT, LLC, ET AL., *Respondents*.

**On Writ of Certiorari
To the United States Court of Appeals
For the First Circuit**

**CONSOLIDATED OPENING AND REPLY BRIEF
OF THE OFFICIAL COMMITTEE OF RETIRED EMPLOYEES
OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO**

A. J. BENNAZAR-ZEQUEIRA
BENNAZAR, GARCÍA, & MILIÁN,
C.S.P.
Edificio Union Plaza, 1701
Avenida Ponce de León #416
Hato Rey, San Juan
Puerto Rico 00918
(787) 754-9191

IAN HEATH GERSHENGORN
Counsel of Record
DEVI M. RAO
ADRIENNE LEE BENSON
ANDREW C. NOLL
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6869
igershengorn@jenner.com

ROBERT GORDON
RICHARD LEVIN
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
919 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10022-3908
(212) 891-1600

CATHERINE STEEGE
MELISSA ROOT
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
353 N. Clark Street
Chicago, IL 60654
(312) 222-9350

*Counsel for The Official Committee
of Retired Employees of Puerto Rico*

AURELIUS INVESTMENT, LLC, ET AL., *Petitioners*,
v.
COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO, ET AL., *Respondents*.

UNIÓN DE TRABAJADORES DE LA INDUSTRIA ELÉCTRICA
Y RIEGO, INC., *Petitioner*,
v.
FINANCIAL OVERSIGHT AND MANAGEMENT BOARD FOR
PUERTO RICO, ET AL., *Respondents*.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 3

I. Congress, This Court, And The Executive Branch Have Consistently Concluded That Structural Separation-Of-Powers Constraints Do Not Apply When Congress Acts In The Territories—And Aurelius Fails To Show Otherwise 3

II. The De Facto Officer Doctrine Has Applied In Instances Of Constitutional And Appointments Infirmities For Centuries 18

A. The De Facto Officer Doctrine Has Been Universally Accepted Since The Founding Because It Protects Public Confidence In Our Free Government Institutions..... 19

B. The De Facto Officer Doctrine Has Always Applied To Constitutional Infirmities, Including Those Involving An Officer’s Qualifications Or Appointment At Any Level 26

C.	The Primary Purpose Of The De Facto Officer Doctrine Is The Protection Of Public Reliance Interests And The Public's Confidence In The Rule Of Law.....	33
	CONCLUSION	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abbe of Fontaine</i> , 9 Hen. VI 32(3) (1431).....	30
<i>In re Ah Lee</i> , 5 F. 899 (D. Or. 1880)	28, 29, 32
<i>Allen v. State Board of Elections</i> , 393 U.S. 544 (1969)	38
<i>American Insurance Co. v. Canter</i> , 26 U.S. (1 Pet.) 511 (1828).....	14
<i>Andrade v. Lauer</i> , 729 F.2d 1475 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	33, 34
<i>Andrews v. State</i> , 78 Ala. 483 (1885)	38
<i>Bank of United States v. Dandridge</i> , 25 U.S. 64 (1827)	25
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986)	16
<i>Brown v. Lunt</i> , 37 Me. 423 (1854)	20
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	39
<i>Calloway v. Sturm</i> , 48 Tenn. 764 (1870).....	24
<i>Campbell v. Commonwealth</i> , 96 Pa. 344 (1880)	30
<i>Chicago Northwestern Railway Co. v. Langlade County</i> , 14 N.W. 844 (Wis. 1883).....	29-30
<i>Cipriano v. City of Houma</i> , 395 U.S. 701 (1969)	38-39
<i>Cocke v. Halsey</i> , 41 U.S. 71 (1842)	25
<i>Connor v. Williams</i> , 404 U.S. 549 (1972).....	38

<i>Costard v. Winder</i> , Cro. Eliz. 775 (K.B. 1600).....	31
<i>Cross v. Harrison</i> , 57 U.S. (16 How.) 164 (1853)	6, 7
<i>Dorr v. United States</i> , 195 U.S. 138 (1904).....	13, 14
<i>Dows v. Village of Irvington</i> , 13 Abb. N. Cas. 162 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1883).....	40
<i>Dugan v. Farrier</i> , 47 N.J.L. 383 (N.J. 1885)	36
<i>EEOC v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 650 F.2d 14 (2d Cir. 1981)	34
<i>Erwin v. City of Jersey City</i> , 37 A. 732 (N.J. 1897).....	29
<i>Fowler v. Bebee</i> , 9 Mass. 231 (1812).....	24
<i>Freytag v. Commissioner</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991)	15, 16
<i>Glidden Co. v. Zdanok</i> , 370 U.S. 530 (1962).....	34
<i>Harris v. Jays</i> , 699 Cro. Eliz. (1588)	20
<i>Heath v. State</i> , 36 Ala. 273 (1870)	19
<i>In re Hennen</i> , 38 U.S. (13 Pet.) 230 (1839).....	16
<i>Hornbuckle v. Toombs</i> , 85 U.S. (18 Wall.) 648 (1873)	11
<i>Hussey v. Smith</i> , 99 U.S. 20 (1878)	25, 37
<i>Jewell v. Gilbert</i> , 5 A. 80 (N.H. 1886).....	31
<i>Knight v. Corporation of Wells</i> , Lutw. 508 (1688)	20
<i>Knowles v. Luce</i> , 72 Eng. Rep. 473 (1580).....	20

<i>Kottman v. Ayer</i> , 3 Strob. 92 (S.C. Ct. App. 1848).....	31
<i>Leach v. People ex rel. Patterson</i> , 12 N.E. 726 (Ill. 1887)	29
<i>Leak v. Howell</i> , 533 Cro. Eliz. 781 (1596)	20
<i>Lord Dacre’s Case</i> , 1 Leonard 288 (1553).....	20
<i>Nguyen v. United States</i> , 539 U.S. 69 (2003)	40
<i>Nofire v. United States</i> , 164 U.S. 657 (1897).....	25
<i>Norton v. Shelby County</i> , 118 U.S. 425 (1886)	2, 23, 24, 26, 27, 35, 36, 41
<i>Palmore v. United States</i> , 411 U.S. 389 (1973).....	5, 15
<i>Parker v. Kett</i> , 1 Salk. 97 (1701)	20
<i>Patterson v. Miller</i> , 59 Ky. 493 (1859)	30
<i>People ex rel. Ballou v. Bangs</i> , 24 Ill. 184 (1860)	24
<i>People ex rel. Bush v. Collins</i> , 7 Johns. 549 (N.Y. Sup. 1811)	24
<i>People ex rel. Norfleet v. Staton</i> , 73 N.C. 546 (1875)	35
<i>Petersilea v. Stone</i> , 119 Mass. 465 (1876)	20
<i>Phillips v. Payne</i> , 92 U.S. 130 (1875).....	38
<i>Puerto Rico v. Sanchez Valle</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1863 (2016)	3
<i>Ryder v. United States</i> , 515 U.S. 177 (1995)	33, 39
<i>Scadding v. Lorant</i> , 10 E.R. 164 (1851)	36

<i>State ex rel. Bockmeier v. Ely</i> , 113 N.W. 711 (N.D. 1907)	21
<i>State ex rel. Eckhardt v. Hoff</i> , 88 Tex. 297 (1895)	37
<i>State ex rel. Herron v. Smith</i> , 7 N.E. 447 (Ohio 1886).....	29
<i>State ex rel. Knowlton v. Williams</i> , 5 Wis. 308 (1856)	32
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 1 N.J.L. 318 (N.J. 1795)	24
<i>State v. Carroll</i> , 38 Conn. 449 (1871).....	23, 28, 31, 36
<i>State v. Gardner</i> , 54 Ohio St. 24 (1896)	31
<i>State v. Gray</i> , 36 N.W. 577 (Neb. 1888)	29
<i>Stokes v. Acklen</i> , 46 S.W. 316 (Tenn. 1898).....	29
<i>Ex parte Strang</i> , 21 Ohio St. 610 (1871)	39
<i>SW General, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 796 F.3d 67 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	37
<i>Taylor v. Skrine</i> , 2 Tread. 696 (S.C. Ct. App. 1815).....	30
<i>Texas v. White</i> , 74 U.S. 700 (1868).....	38
<i>Thompson v. Couch</i> , 108 N.W. 363 (Mich. 1906).....	29
<i>United States v. Alexander</i> , 46 F. 728 (D. Idaho 1891).....	37
<i>United States v. Heinszen</i> , 206 U.S. 370 (1907).....	13
<i>Walcott v. Wells</i> , 24 P. 367 (Nev. 1890)	29
<i>Wise v. Withers</i> , 7 U.S. (3 Cranch) 331 (1806).....	15, 16

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 17.....	11
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 3, cl. 2.....	1
48 U.S.C. § 2121	1
48 U.S.C. § 2149	10
1 Stat. 50 (1789).....	9, 15
2 Stat. 245 (1803).....	6
2 Stat. 283 (1804).....	8, 9
2 Stat. 721 (1812).....	16
3 Stat. 523 (1819).....	6, 9
3 Stat. 637 (1821).....	9
3 Stat. 654 (1822).....	9
31 Stat. 895 (1901).....	6
32 Stat. 691 (1901).....	8
33 Stat. 429 (1904).....	6, 8
37 Stat. 560 (1912).....	8
64 Stat. 319 (1950).....	12

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

S. Rep. No. 80-422 (1947).....	12
--------------------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

13 Annals of Cong. (1803)	7
1 W. Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1765).....	31

Albert Constantineau, <i>A Treatise on the De Facto Doctrine</i> (1910).....	<i>passim</i>
Thomas M. Cooley, <i>A Treatise on the Constitutional Limitations Which Rest Upon the Legislative Power of the States of the American Union</i> (1868).....	22
Thomas M. Cooley, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Taxation</i> (1876).....	22
David P. Currie, <i>The Constitution in Congress, The Jeffersonians 1801-1829</i> (2001)	7, 10
John F. Dillon, <i>2 Commentaries on the Law of Municipal Corporations</i> 841 (5th ed. 1911).....	22
1 Edw. IV. c. 1, 380 (1461)	31
G.W. Field, <i>Field's Lawyers' Briefs Consisting of Treatises on Every Important Legal Subject</i> (1886)	22
John G. Hawley & Malcolm MacGregor, <i>The Criminal Law</i> (5th ed. 1908).....	38
David M. Helfeld, <i>The Historical Prelude to the Constitution of the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico</i> , 21 Rev. Jur. U.P.R. 135 (1952)	12
C. Johnson, <i>2 The Life of Sir Edward Coke</i> 173 (1837)	32
Arnold H. Leibowitz, <i>Defining Status: A Comprehensive Analysis of United States Territorial Relations</i> (1989).....	12

8 Joseph Walker Magrath, <i>De Facto Officers, in American and English Encyclopaedia of Law</i> (David S. Garland, et al. eds., 2d ed. 1898).....	24, 27, 32
Floyd R. Mechem, <i>A Treatise on The Law of Public Offices and Officers</i> (1890).....	28
José Trías Monge, <i>Puerto Rico: The Trials of the Oldest Colony in the World</i> (1997).....	12
<i>Officers of the United States Within the Meaning of the Appointments Clause</i> , 31 Op. O.L.C. 73 (2007).....	10
<i>The President—The Government of the Canal Zone</i> , 26 Op. Att’y Gen. 113 (1907).....	8
Julius Puente, <i>International Law As Applied to Foreign States</i> (1928)	22
T.C. Simonton, <i>Treatise of the Law of Municipal Bonds of the Municipal Corporations of the United States</i> (1896).....	27
David S. Stern, <i>Notes on the History of Puerto Rico’s Commonwealth Status</i> , 30 Rev. Jur. U.P.R. 33 (1961)	13
<i>Territorial Judges Not Liable to Impeachment</i> , 3 Op. Att’y Gen. 409 (1839)	16
Montgomery H. Throop, <i>A Treatise on The Law Relating to Public Officers and Sureties in Official Bonds</i> 587 (1892)	21, 27
Rexford G. Tugwell, <i>The Stricken Land</i> (1947)	13

Charles Viner, <i>General Abridgement of Law and Equity</i> (2d ed. 1793).....	20
J.D. Wheeler, 7 <i>A Practical Abridgement of American Common Law Cases</i> (1836).....	22
John D. Works, <i>Courts and Their Jurisdiction</i> (2d ed. 1894)	26
